CHRONOLOGY FOR 1829 (see also no. 27, 32)


35. “The Puppet Show,” probably composed throughout early 1829 for May 10, but also extending for an indeterminate length of time beyond May, perhaps even beyond 1829, MS IB. Selected pages reproduced in Viljoen, Sharp Collection, illus. 7; RFL, vol. 1, pl. xxi; RGI, pl. 4; Jeffrey L. Spear, Dreams of an English Eden: Ruskin and His Tradition in Social Criticism (New York: Columbia University Press, 1984), 9, 130-31; Paul H. Walton, The Drawings of John Ruskin (London: Oxford University Press, 1972), 8. Selections from text quoted WS, 29; RGI, 59.


In December 1828, according to “Harry and Lucy” no. 32, Ruskin was hurriedly planning how to construct a three-dimensional puppet theater, which “he could exhibit . . . when he presented his poem and please his father a little more” (MS II, 3r). The poem was no. 33, so Ruskin at first planned to dramatize a battle scene from Waverley. As he apologizes in his New Year’s greeting letter, however, he “at first intended to make for your Newyears present a small model of any easily done thing and I thought I would try to make an orrery”--not a puppet theater, but a model of the solar system--but he “at length . . . gave it up on considering how many different things were wanted.” The ideas and ambitions, which also included the elaborately fair-copied no. 33, were mounting too high, and Margaret intervened, instructing Ruskin to settle for “a small letter”--although, even in this brief greeting, Ruskin managed to work in another poem (RFL 170-71; see no. 34).


According to “Harry and Lucy,” Harry decided to “put off the show till his fathers birthday” (MS II, 3r). By 10 May 1829, then, Ruskin must have reduced--or extended--his plans for a three-dimensional theater to the book form of MS IB. His “Introduction” to the manuscript seems to refer to a three-dimensional show actually constructed, although it may only invite one to realize such a show imaginatively, through the book’s watercolor vignettes of “puppets”: “Once by a little boy a puppet show was made / Of ribbons that were scarlet and of pasteboard overlaid / Where soldiers march’d across the stage with gauntlets on their hand. . . .  Such were the figures acted in this pretty little show / And as the figures went away so from it I do go.” These “figures” correspond both with the drawings in MS IB and with “Harry’s” planned figures of the previous December. In no. 32, after laying out his pattern for the stage, Harry adds “the figures were first to be drawn with pen and ink upon pieces of pasteboard . . . cut out and fastened to sticks . . . and being introduced at the bottom of the show . . . pushed up to the top and there danced about” (MS II, 3r). If in this way Ruskin did stage a battle from Waverley, in MS IB he portrayed no characters from Scott.


In the book itself, each recto presents a large drawing of a character, who is named and described in following verses, and who is in some way commented on by a smaller vignette of another character at the bottom of the page. Some vignettes present an expected association, such as a lion for “King Henry the Vth,” others a satirical opposition, such a Falstaff mocking the hero “Barbazan.” Narrative pairings are also common, such as the genie-like dwarf spirited from a smoker’s pipe below. Further variety is introduced in the series of larger drawings, in which chivalrous and heroic characters give way to comic and folklore characters.


According to Viljoen, one source for the heroic vignettes was The Seven Champions of Christendom.  Ruskin probably did take inspiration from this “tale for the nursery” for his characters of “Denis of France,” “James of Spain,” and “George of England.” His verses for these characters are so innocuous, however, that they might apply to any champion from any source. In the copy of Seven Champions that I have seen (London, 1804, “printed for Tabart and Co. at the Juvenile and School Library”), the plates do not resemble Ruskin’s watercolors.


Another important source is Grimm’s German Popular Stories illustrated by Cruikshank (London, 1823; for Ruskin’s copy of the 1826 edition, see Viljoen, Sharp Collection, 6). Ruskin’s drawings isolate one of Cruikshank’s figures from their original surroundings, and the accompanying verses are equally spare. The effect is more pictorial than narrative. Other sources include Dame Wiggins of Lee; Don Quixote; probably Baron Munchausen, Narrative of His Marvellous Travels; Shakespeare; classical myth and history; and Scottish ballads and folklore. The drawings of folklore brownies and kelpies are interesting for showing how Ruskin imagined these creatures, which persist in stalking through his poems of the 1830s. As another influence, one wonders if Ruskin could have seen Benjamin West’s trilogy painted for Buckingham House, Death of Epaminondas, Death of the Chevalier Bayard, and Death of Wolfe, depicting heroic deaths in the classical, medieval, and modern ages. The first two of these deaths are represented in “The Puppet Show.” 


A possible benchmark for dating occurs on p. 13, where Falstaff is shown proclaiming his speech on honor, a speech that Ruskin adapts to special purposes in no. 58, written probably in late May 1829. Shortly thereafter, on p. 15, Ruskin drew Varro, whose treatise on farming he may have known to be a source for Virgil’s Georgics. Ruskin had been translating the Eclogues in 1828 (see no. 32), and perhaps the Virgil on which he was “labour[ing] very hard” with his tutor in October 1829 was the Georgics--a poem that would have interested him for its resemblances to his own didactic catalog-poem on natural history, Eudosia (still underway in 1829-30; see no. 27).


The “Puppet Show” may have been carried well beyond 1829, however, since in a 28 February 1831 letter Margaret mentions encouraging Ruskin “to turn to something else to take exercise, copy Crookshanks [sic] &c &c” (RFL 224). The Cruikshank characters do appear toward the end of the manuscript (e.g., fig. 29, the final one), as well as near the beginning (e.g. figs. 2 and 4). I detect no change in printing or drawing style that would suggest that the project was protracted over a number of years, but this proves little, since Ruskin was copying a style. (Coriolanus and Epaminondas are drawn in a more florid, baroque manner than the rest, but this difference may suggest a greater sophistication in Ruskin’s source, rather than in his own stylistic development.) Another inconclusive clue that Ruskin could have worked intermittently on MS IB for some years is that, late in the series, he includes a satirical drawing about dancing--a detested exercise, in which he was given lessons in late 1833 (see no. 183). The sequence of “puppets,” then, may represent the intermittent work of years rather than concentrated activity of months, although the (conjecturally) datable drawings indicate that at least half of the manuscript was drawn in 1829.


The twenty-nine figures are numbered sequentially by Ruskin at the tops of their respective pages. (The puppets’ pages, each starting on a recto, also carry Ruskin’s erratic page numbering; see part 1, MS IB). The order of the figures is as follows:

P. 1 (verso of unnumbered title page): Introductory poem.

Pp. 2-3, fig. 1: George of England (one of the knights in Seven Champions of Christendom), with smaller drawing of St. George slaying a dragon.

P. 4, fig. 2: Brownie (after Cruikshank’s dancing figure for “Elves and the Shoemaker”), with a pair of dancing dogs at the bottom of the page.

P. 5, fig. 3: Henry V, with a rampant lion at bottom.

P. 6, fig. 4: Old Fairy (after Cruikshank’s stooped old woman with cane and birdcage for “Jorinda and Jorindel”), who invokes the Water Kelpie at bottom, with his lantern and light streaming from his eyes.

P. 7, fig. 5: John de Vienne; and, since “the Scots asked my assistance,” he is paired with a bagpiper below.

P. 8, fig. 6: Soldier John (a figure picked out from the bottom of the scaffold shown in Cruikshank’s “The Jew in the Bush”), who is described as a merry dancer, is paired with a Cupid Grenadier below, a naked cherub with oversized helmet and spear.

P. 9, fig. 7: Denis of France (one of the Seven Champions), with the Chevalier Bayard below.

P. 10, fig. 8: The Dwarf, surrounded by the smoke and “blue light,” from which he emerges to grant wishes; at the bottom, a man puffing on his pipe, who has raised the spirit (both figures from Cruikshank’s “Blue Light”).

P. 11, fig. 9: James of Spain (one of the Seven Champions), with Don Quixote below, both of the knights shown on the attack.

P. 12, fig. 10: Wonder, who resembles a Cruikshank figure but may not be directly copied, is a man “set a staring / By a giant a tree bearing / With a tailor high in air”; that scene, the giant bearing the tree with the tailor, is depicted at bottom (after Cruikshank’s second illustration for “The Young Giant and the Tailor”).

P. 13, fig. 11: Barbazan, described as a compatriot of Henry V, with Falstaff at bottom proclaiming his speech on honor.

P. 14, fig. 12: Heels Upmost, a man poking his head from a sack, which is hoisted in a tree (after Cruikshank’s “The Turnip”), and at bottom Hudibras and Ralph in a stockade.

P. 15, fig. 13: The Crusader, with sword uplifted; at bottom, Varro, a contemplative counterpart, with sword down and gazing at a scroll.

P. 16, fig. 14: Gaffer Grin, copied from the central figure in Cruikshank’s frontispiece to volume 1 of German Popular Stories, an old man ludicrously doubled up with laughter, while reading aloud to a group assembled around a fireplace. In his accompanying verses, Ruskin probably identifies Gaffer with himself and with his father: “I am an old man a reading of a book / By the fireside I’m seated in a little nook / About me collected my family are / And oft join me a hearty Ha Ha.” In Praeterita, Ruskin remembers being seated in his “sacred niche . . . , a recess beside the fireplace . . . [with] a good writing-table before it shut[ting] me well in.” Here, he listened to “my father read to my mother what pleased themselves, I picking up what I could.” As his father’s choices, Ruskin lists stories, whose characters turn up in “The Puppet Show”: “all the Shakespeare comedies and historical plays again and again,--all Scott, and all Don Quixote, a favourite book of my father’s, and at which I could then laugh to ecstasy” (Works 35:61). Indeed, below Gaffer Grin, Ruskin drew “Don Quixotes Giant,” i.e., a windmill with a head, and with arms like sails that clutch a club and sword.

P. 17, fig. 15: Falling Knight, falling from a horse, and at bottom Sancho Panza in a saddle propped on a sawhorse.

P. 18, fig. 16: Getting over the Ground, a man riding tail of a fox (from Cruikshank’s “Golden Bird”); at bottom, an equestrian Baron Munchausen.

P. 19, fig. 17: Mid Career, a knight jousting; at bottom, an “Anglo Saxon” warrior.

P. 20, fig. 18: Dame Wiggins of Lee; at bottom, a cat with its back arched.

P. 21, fig. 19: Hector, with Aeneas (“Eneas”) at bottom.

P. 22, fig. 20: Jacko, a dancing monkey in a tailcoat, who “but lately broke my chain / And I’ll lead them a dance eer Im taken again”; at bottom, a man dancing at bottom.

P. 23, fig. 21: Pursuit, a knight on horseback in pursuit of a foe; at bottom, a more composed Richard I.

P. 24, fig. 22: The Fiddler, who is fiddling to the dancing bear, at bottom (both figures from Cruikshank’s third illustration for “The Young Giant and the Tailor”).

P. 25, fig. 23: Ajax, indignant over his betrayal by Odysseus; at bottom, an unidentified figure, possibly Don Quixote.

P. 26, fig. 24: Specimen of City Light Infantry, a fat officer in a red coat, tall hat, and two swords; at bottom, Don Quixote.

P. 27, fig. 25: Coriolanus; at bottom, with “Achilles in the Dumps,” recumbent on a couch.

P. 28, fig. 26: Dancing, showing a silly dancing woman; below, a one-legged sailor raises his crutch and hat.

P. 28 [sic], fig. 27: Epaminondas, dying from his wounds, as he hears the shout of victory; below, “Ulysses in a rage,” heaving a scepter (perhaps the attack on Thersites, bk. 2 of the Iliad).

 

P. 30, fig. 28: The Man of Metal made by Rosecrucius, attacking a lamp, with no figure below (entire page filled with verse).

P. 31, fig. 29: Curdken, chasing his windblown hat (after Cruikshank’s “The Goose-Girl”); below, a dancing man.


36. “Ballad on Waterloo,” drafted January and fair-copied for no. 57 probably by May, MSS II, V. Previously unpublished.


Originally entitled “Song of Waterloo” in MS II, and title revised for MS V, where written as “BALLAD ON WATERLOO.” Misdated 1828, Works, 2:536. Its draft in MS II follows the draft of no. 32 (end of 1828); and in the middle of the draft is inserted no. 37, which cannot be earlier than mid-January 1829. Fair-copied (7 stanzas) in handmade booklet now tipped into MS V, “Battle of Waterloo: A Play” (see no. 57; part 2, MS V, “Description” and “Content”).


Drafted early in 1829, the ballad or song may well have given Ruskin his idea to write the play about Waterloo, no. 57, in which ideas from the briefer song are expanded and attributed to characters.


The family, Collingwood says in the Life (1893, p. 20), visited Waterloo field in 1825, following a trip to Paris to view the festivities connected with the coronation of Charles X.


The MS II draft differs sufficiently from the MS V fair copy that both are shown here complete, with detailed comparisons provided in the textual notes.

[MS II]
Song of waterloo

They fought in solid wellformed squares

repelling many a blow

and not a man among them cares

for his life or for the foe

<They nobly fought they nobly died

forthwith they nobly stood

Twas dee

And as they fell they nobly cried

by many a field and wood>

Mingled in death foot horse and all

And mingled too in fight

the dying to the <others> <living> others call

to exercise their might

Together locked were helmets shields

and in the fierce affray

the land that once was blooming fields

all drooping trampled lay

<loud loud was called victory>

once loud loud was the vict<o>’ry cry

twas cried by the foe

but the warlike british <quickly> speedily

Their valour made them know

O Wellington there thou wast brave

There thou wast bold indeed

Studious thy soldiers lives to save

And yet to victry lead

Up Guards and at them was the cry

A joyous cry indeed

Then with impetuosity

Thou didst thy soldiers lead.

<Fierce was the war <french british died> and on the land

French died while dieing [strike or stroke(?)]

[strike or stroke(?)] with the force of dying hand

at sword or gun or pike>

[MS V]
BALLAD ON WATERLOO

THE warlike British fought and fell

And gained eternal fame

While aged dames to youngsters tell

The glories of their name

2

They fought in solid well formed squares

Repelling many a blow

And not a man among them cares

For his life or for the foe

3

Mingled in death foot horse and all

And mingled too in fight

The dying to the others call

To excercise [sic] their might

4

Together locked were helmets shields

And in the fierce affray

The land that once was blooming fields

All drooping trampled lay

5

Once Loud loud was the vict’ry cry

Twas cried by the foe

But the warlike British speedily

Their valour made them know

6

O Wellington there thou wast brave

There thou wast bold indeed

Studious thy soldiers lives to save

And yet to vict’ry lead

7

Up Guards and at them was the cry

A joyous cry indeed

Then with impetuosity

Thou didst thy soldiers lead.


Textual notes.--The MS II draft is divided into two parts in manuscript, the first part beginning with what would prove stanza 2 of the MS V version, and continuing through stanza 5 of the final version. Stanza 1 of the fair copy never appears in draft. This first part of draft also contains a deleted stanza. The first, four-stanza part falls before no. 37, a sermon note that seems to interrupt composition of the battle song. Then, with the title “Song of waterloo” repeated immediately after the sermon note, the poem is resumed with what would become stanzas 6-7 of the MS V version (i.e., stanzas 5-6 of MS II draft). This second section of draft also has a deleted stanza.


Between stzs. 2 and 3 of MS V (stzs. 1 and 2 of MS II), MS II has canceled stz.

Line 11, MS V others] <others> <living> others MS II

Line 17, MS V, is drafted in MS II following a canceled version of that line: <loud loud was called victory>


Line 19, MS V speedily] <quickly> speedily MS II

After stz. 7, MS V (stz. 6, MS II), MS II has canceled stz.

37. “A Sermon” (prose, beginning “shut him up”), probably January 19 but certainly mid-January to March, MS II. Quoted Works, 1:xxvi n. 1.


In apparently the first reference to noting down sermons, Ruskin writes on January 19 to John James about “a beautiful Sermon” by Dr. Andrews that he and Mary “are putting . . . down as well as we can for you to look at when you come home” (RFL, 173). That he wrote it here in MS II is supported by the draft of a letter to Mrs. Monro, also in MS II, which mentions “of late I began to attend to [Andrews’s] sermons and write them in a book at home” (this letter and the January 19 letter to his father also correspond in mentioning an identical incident of the children meeting Andrews in the street).


It is safe to assign this and three other examples of sermon notes in MS II to the first quarter of the year, when several references to sermon note-taking are made in the family letters. In MS II itself, moreover, the sermon notes are mixed in with drafts of poetry (nos. 41, 44) for John James’s May 10 birthday. It is difficult to pin down precisely, however, which sermon notes--nos. 37, 42, 43, or 45--correspond to the references in the letters. After the first reference on January 19, which may or may not correspond to no. 37, Ruskin next reports on Saturday, February 21, that he was “only at the 1st head of last Sundays sermon”; on the next day, “Doctor Andrews preached such a delightful sermon . . . Mary and I thought that we remembered a great deal but when we came to write it down we found that we did not remember so much as we thought”; and on March 4 Margaret refers to Ruskin writing “a novel & a Sermon both as far as they have gone very tolerable I assure you” (RFL, 178, 179, 185; the “novel” probably refers to no. 46). That John and Mary “did not remember much” is reflected in the brevity and fragmentation of all four sermon pieces.


38. “A Shipwreck,” February 13, 21, and March 9, MSS III, XI, Bem L1. Printed in RFL, 176, 180, 181-82 n. 7. First two stanzas reproduced from 13 February 1829 letter in Dearden, “Ruskin’s Poems 1850,” pl. 1.


Entitled “THE SHIPWRECK” in version contained in letters (MS XI, Bem L1); entitled “A SHIPWRECK” in MS III.


Dating.--Though a draft was begun in February 1829 letters to his father, Ruskin did not fair-copy the entire poem until March 9, 1829, among a group in MS III: on March 10 he wrote, “I am trying to get that red book [MS III] . . . finished. . . .  I am putting in the shipwreck altogether” (RFL, 192). That MS III fair copy is printed here, since RFL prints the epistolary version (although Burd also draws on MS III for the stanzas not included in the letters, stanzas 5-8).

A SHIPWRECK

A noble ship sailed from fair Englands white sands

And spread her wide sails to the evening wind

And ah she was bound to the far foreign lands

From the wilds of America riches to mine

2

She sailed on her way and a tempest arose

Hark hark to the seagulls lone cry

And hark to the billows wild dash at her bows

And hark to the seamans sad sigh.

3

Not a star appeared or one glittering speck

To guide them on their way

Or to lighten the almost total wreck

Or to serve in the place of day

4

But oft appeared a lightning flash

That served instead of day

And now with a loud and dreadful crash

A mast on the waters lay

5

And oh it was tremendous sound

With which the thunder roared

And the waves they dashed the ship around

Then trembled every board

6

At length towards the stern a wave

Came rushing on full high

And then the coward and the brave

All saw that they must die

7

I need not tell the dreadful fate

Of the crew when that wave fell

And neer its fury did abate

As it tolled their watery knell

8

And now I’ll end my tragic song

So reader say farewell

I hope it has not been too long

Farewell farewell farewell.


Textual note.--Ruskin’s February letters contain stanzas 1-4, which Burd prints in RFL, and which I have not compared against the original. The following are the variants in MS III for stanzas 1-4 in the epistolary version.


3, MS III ah] as MS XI/Bem L1

4, MS III mine] mine. MS XI/Bem L1

8, MS III sigh.] sigh MS XI/Bem L1

Stzs. 3-4 in MS III do not feature italics or emphasis marks assigned to same stzs in MS XI/Bem L1.

13, MS III lightning] lightnings MS XI/Bem L1

16, MS III lay] lay. MS XI/Bem L1

39. “A Psalm” or “A Psalm XXX” (“I will extol thee O my Lord”), composed around February 23 and March 10, MSS III, XI. Printed in RFL, 179-80, 194.


Sent in parts, first three stanzas and then four more (entitled “A Psalm”), in February 23 and March 10 letters to his father; respecting the latter part, he wrote “this psalm is the same as I wrote it at first  I tried to alter it but I found I could make nothing better of it” (RFL, 194). Copy in MS III (entitled “A Psalm XXX”) is the last item in a group started March 9 (see note to no. 47); this copy adds an eighth stanza to the epistolary version, followed by a number “9” awaiting another stanza, which was never added. Perhaps Ruskin intended to join this poem with no. 30. 


40. “On the Rainbow,” mid-January to March, MS II. Unpublished.


Misdated 1828, Works, 2:536. Follows nos. 36 and 37 and precedes no. 41.


41. “May,” composed mid-January to March for May presentation, MSS II, V. Printed in part, PJR, 1:9-10. Printed in full, Works, 2:263-64; and RFL, 169.


Title “May” in MS II; “MAY” in MS V. In RFL Burd follows the earlier editors in misdating this birthday poem for his father as May 1828, but the draft falls in the 1829 section of MS II, following nos. 32, 36, 37, and 40. As RFL and Works do note, the fair copy appears in the 1829 booklet tipped into MS V, “Battle of Waterloo: A Play” (see no. 57); this is not a later copy as they claim, however, but its first presentation as a new birthday poem.


Burd follows the earlier editors also in associating this poem with a fragment entitled “a letter” in MS II (RFL, 170). This prose fragment and the poem draft probably do refer to the same occasion, but in MS II they are separated by several pages, and I believe the fragment is actually an odd bit of draft for the end of Ruskin’s May 10, 1829, birthday letter to his father (RFL, 200), which is very similar.


Since RFL prints from the MS II draft of “May” (with a few errors and omissions, noted below), the MS V fair copy is provided here.

MAY
1

JOYOUS joyous joyous may

Let us dance the hours away

When you appear

But once a year

Thou dost bring a happy day

Then on the green

Dance in a ring

Many a little elf and fay.

2

Flowr’s spring up beneath thy feet

Greenest velvet is thy seat

Sunny rays

Round thee blaze

With temperate and pleasant heat

Come away

Happy may

Where all thats good and pleasant meet

3

Much happier thou indeed to me

For thou papa’s birthday dost see

With that thou might

Be Zembla’s night

And yet be quite as fair to me

As now thou art.

My happy heart

Beats at the thought of spending thee

4

Not thee May though indeed thou’rt fair

Tis for my fathers birthday that I care

That happy day

When joined with May

Is joyous more than all the year

Come away

Joyous may

Good and happy sweet and fair


Textual notes.--In MS II, initial letters of lines are not consistently capitalized as in MS V, and RFL shows the capitalization incorrectly; lines 2, 4, 9, 11-12, 15, 17-20, 24, 26-28, and 30 are not capitalized in MS II, and “May” not capitalized in lines 1, 15, 25, 28, 31. The stanza numerals shown in RFL do not exist in MS II, although the stanza breaks, slightly different from those in MS V, are shown in RFL correctly (see notes below). Only punctuation in MS II are apostrophes in lines 9, 20


Line 1 in MS II draft preceded by canceled lines <Joyous may / Flowering may> omitted in RFL

6, MS II <up>on with deletion omitted in RFL] on MS V

7, MS II Danc<eth> with deletion omitted in RFL] Dance MS V

16, MSS II, V all thats incorrectly printed as all’s that in RFL

17, MS II <Twice> much with the deletion omitted in RFL] Much MS V

18, MSS II, V dost incorrectly printed as doth in RFL

Between lines 24 and 25, MS II has no stz. division or stz. numeral 4 as in MS V

32, MS II <Great> sweet with deletion omitted in RFL] sweet MS V

42. “A Sermon” (prose, beginning “beautiful allegory”), February to March, MS II. Unpublished.


See the note to no. 37; since no. 42 follows the draft of “May,” no. 41, it can be dated somewhat later than no. 37.


43. “A Theme” (prose), February to March, MS II. Unpublished.


So dated by its position between nos. 42 and 44 in MS II. Ruskin calls this piece “a theme,” rather than a “sermon” (see nos. 37, 42, 45), possibly because he did not hear the text in church. The discourse reads like notes on an address to a missionary society. Ruskin’s handwriting is unusually illegible for this piece.


44. “Skiddaw and Derwent Water,” composed between late February or early March and May, MSS II, V. Revised and split into two poems for inclusion in Spiritual Times (August 1829 and February 1830), as Ruskin’s first two publications. Printed in PJR, 1:11-14 (MS II version, edited and split into two poems, but not the same division as that in Spiritual Times); Works, 2:265-68 (MS V and February 1830 Spiritual Times versions); Cook, Life, 23 (amalgam of portions of February 1830 Spiritual Times and PJR editing of MS II version); and in John Ruskin, Three Lakeland Poems, ed. and ptd. by J. S. Dearden (Bembridge: Yellowsands Press, 1971) (MS V version).


Misdated 1828, Works 2:536. In his May 10, 1829, letter presenting the poem for his father’s birthday, Ruskin says “I think I began it about three months ago” (RFL, 200)--i.e., late February or early March (at the latest), which would correspond to the position of the draft in MS II, following no. 43. This draft must be “that blank verse upon Lake Derwent” that Ruskin “demurred at bringing” to his father, as he reminds John James in the May 10 letter, since “it was designed for your birthday and I did not wish you to see it beforehand,” and “there was a line saying something about this happy day and I was afraid you would ask me what happy day and then the whole secret would gradually have been hauled out of my unwilling mouth” (RFL, 199). The draft does contain such a line at the end of first section, that on Skiddaw (“. . . but no more <on> / on this sad subject on this happy day”), and this line is present also in the fair-copy MS V version. (This penultimate half-line and concluding line are omitted from PJR, 1:11-12, which prints the MS II version, but which silently edits out these lines, presumably in keeping with the policy that “Birthday Addresses usually need lopping to be presentable as ‘poems’” [1:270].) Ruskin’s evasive maneuveurs to prevent his father from reading the poem may have been negotiated about April, when a gap in the family letters suggests that John James was at home.


The presentation copy of no. 44 alluded to in the May 10 letter is probably that contained in the handmade booklet tipped into MS V, “Battle of Waterloo: A Play,” a booklet that also presents fair copies of the (formerly misdated) birthday poem no. 41 as well as of nos. 29, 36, 44, 57. That this fair copy of no. 44 is Ruskin’s intended birthday presentation becomes more evident, if one omits Burd’s bracketed editorial insertion in Ruskin’s remark, “On Newyearsday I prepared a small poem for you,” so “on your birthday it becomes me to have a much larger [one] for you” (RFL, 199); i.e., by a “larger,” Ruskin may mean, not just a larger poem, but a much larger project--the handmade booklet containing several poems and a play. The fair copy of the poem in this booklet was not used by Collingwood as copytext, probably because he had not seen the booklet by 1891, its insertion into MS V being first mentioned in the Library Edition bibliography of the poetry manuscripts (compare PJR, 1:264, and Works 2:531; Collingwood had seen the booklet by 1893, however, when he summarizes it in Life, 32). 


If Burd takes it too much for granted (RFL, 200 n. 3) that the enclosure with Ruskin’s 10 May 1829 letter must have been only one poem--a “missing” presentation copy of no. 44, rather than, as I believe, the “Waterloo” booklet--nonetheless one cannot entirely discount the possibility that no. 44 once existed in a separate birthday presentation copy by itself. Such a copy might explain Ruskin’s perplexing remark in the May 10 letter that he had “found a way of evading this line” about the “happy day,” which the “poem sounded quite well without” (RFL, 200)--perplexing, since the booklet version does retain the line from MS II. Ruskin may mean, however, that he evaded the line when reading the draft aloud to his father.


In the MS II draft, the section that Collingwood printed separately and entitled “Skiddaw” is followed by no. 45; however, when the draft resumes after no. 45, there is no indication that Ruskin intended a separate poem called, as Collingwood entitles it, “Derwentwater” (PJR, 1:13-14). The draft following no. 45 begins “skiddaw derwent water / Now derwent water come a looking glass,” a transition of a like kind with one in the preceding draft that Collingwood omitted from his printing of “Skiddaw”: “But enough / Ive treated of the clouds. now skiddaw come” (falling in lines 14-15, as printed in PJR, 1:11). In other words, the MS II version was intended as the integral piece that is fair-copied in MS V (see Works, 2:266-68 n.), an intention evident from the start in Ruskin’s draft title “description of skiddaw & lake derwent.”


The Library Edition added both important textual and bibliographic detail and further confusion, by claiming to print the text as it “first appeared in The Spiritual Times . . . February 1830”--“the earliest printed work of Ruskin” (Works, 2:265 n. 1). The claim is only half true, as James Dearden has discovered (“John Ruskin’s First Published Work,” Book Collector 42, no. 2 [summer 1994]: 299-300). Ruskin’s first publication in fact occurred half a year earlier, in the August 1829 number of The Spiritual Times, which printed a version of the third strophe of the MSS II/V poem--i.e., the strophe that in the MS II draft is designated “conclusion,” beginning “sweet derwent on thy winding shore.” The printing appears as follows (with several interesting variants from the earlier MSS II/V versions of the strophe; compare Works, 2:267-68):

LINES

WRITTEN AT THE LAKES IN CUMBERLAND.

Derwentwater.

Sweet DERWENT! on thy winding shore,

Beside thy mountain forests hoar,

There would I love to wander still;

And drink from out the rippling rill,

Which from thy rocky head doth fall,

And mingles with the eagle’s call;

While from Helvellyn thunders break,

Re-echoed from Old Derwent’s lake.

And where the lightning’s flaming dart,

Plays o’er the Poet’s eye, and warms his heart: 

Though such thy glories Earth, thy proudest whole,

Can never satiate the grasping soul!

R——

This strophe, it was believed, had been cut when the first “two sets of verses, on Skiddaw and Derwent Water respectively, [were] run together,” as Cook and Wedderburn (misleadingly) state, and were printed in the February 1830 Spiritual Times as “On Skiddaw and Derwent-Water.” In fact, the concluding strophe was cut because it had already been separately printed; and the remaining Skiddaw and Derwent Water sections were not “run together,” since they had never been separated in the first place (except for later, in Collingwood’s misinterpretation of the MS II draft).


Thus, among the decisions made in the few months between May and August 1829--not the two years between 1828 and 1830, as believed until recently--was, first, to separate the third, concluding strophe from the body of the poem, as it had appeared in the draft and fair copy--a separation never evident in any of Ruskin’s manuscripts. Second, significant revisions were made to the now separated parts of the poem. Most notably, a pious concluding couplet was added in the published “Lines,” and decorous revisions transformed the ending of the 1830 “On Skiddaw and Derwent-Water,” as well. The sentiment in these revisions can be seen as contradictory to the spirit of the original versions. The friction caused by the revising process is probably reflected in debates over worldly beauty versus religious asceticism carried on in nos. 58-59. The debate seems to culminate in no. 60--unusually illegible, scrawled draft that almost certainly represents Ruskin’s troubled attempt at revising the Skiddaw and Derwent Water poem for publication.


The greater piety and decorum of the published versions make sense in light of their venue. The Spiritual Times: A Monthly Magazine was edited and owned by Ruskin’s tutor, the Reverend Edward Andrews, who had been hired to teach Ruskin only a few months earlier, in April (RFL 200). For information about Andrews as the magazine’s editor, Dearden, in “John Ruskin’s First Published Work,” points to Ian Anstruther’s Coventry Patmore’s Angel: A Study of Coventry Patmore, His Wife Emily and “The Angel in the House” (London: Haggerston Press, 1992). Andrews, it appears, published his own children’s verse in the journal, and so it was natural enough that he would edit verse by his precocious new student. (Reciprocally, John James would later copy verse by Andrews’s daughter Eliza in Ruskin’s MS VI [see part 1, MS VI, e].) In retrospect, then, it was auspicious that, in Ruskin’s May 10 birthday letter to his father accompanying the MS V “On Skiddaw and Derwent Water,” he devoted a quarter of the space celebrating the recent “coming of the tutor”--“a most important aera of my life” (RFL, 200). Worshiping Andrews’s mirthful yet learned character, Ruskin must have been ecstatic to be published in his tutor’s magazine, whatever he may have felt about the revisions demanded of his poem.


The subsequent oversight of the 1829 printing of “Lines” cannot be attributed entirely to Cook and Wedderburn’s carelessness. John James himself seems to cite the 1830 “On Skiddaw and Derwent-Water” as Ruskin’s first publication in a list he compiled of Ruskin’s poetry publications (“on Skiddaw & Derwent Water / page 72 Spiritual Times / Feby 1830 age 11 years”; see part 1, MS IV). Although John James compiled this list in the later 1840s, almost two decades following the publication of “Lines,” it is very odd that the admiring father could have forgotten even the slightest detail about Ruskin’s first appearance in print. Surely, John James would have recalled not only his own pride but also, if a now common belief can be credited, his part in revising the poem for press (see B. E. Maidment, “‘Only Print’--Ruskin and the Publishers,” Durham University Journal 63, no. 3 [n.s. 32, no. 3] [June 1971]: 196). (No copies, incidentally, of either the August 1829 or the February 1830 issues of the Spiritual Times are presently known to have been owned by the Ruskins--the Bembridge copies, one of the last additions to the collection prior to its move to Lancaster, having originally belonged to Andrews--but it is beyond credibility that the family did not own both issues. See RBB, 214; and James S. Dearden, “The Ruskin Galleries at Bembridge School, Isle of Wight,” Bulletin of the John Rylands Library 51, no. 2 [Spring 1969]: 334.)


John James’s mistaken entry in MS IV is crossed out in pencil, which may mean that somebody in the family had spotted its inaccuracy; however, the scoring could also represent John James’s decision, a curious one, not to include his son’s first two publications in the 1850 Poems by “J.R”--not even the 1830 “On Skiddaw and Derwent-Water,” which he certainly remembered. The omission raises interesting questions that cannot be resolved in light of the available, largely negative evidence, but that at least challenge prevailing assumptions. Did John James, for example, in fact have a hand in revising the 1829/30 poems for press--a notion, after all, that started with a mere hazarded opinion by Cook and Wedderburn that “it is possible that Ruskin’s father or the editor touched them up for publication” (Works, 2:265 n.)? Was there, rather, something in the editing of the poems, and Andrews’s role in their publication, that either John James or Ruskin himself disliked enough to exclude them, two decades later, from the private-circulation collection? In 1850, John James informed his son that “we shall not print your 12 year poems which the marvellous are better in your own printed written [i.e., hand-lettered] little Book--We shall begin with Months age 16 I believe unless you desire earlier pieces” (qtd. in “Ruskin’s Poems 1850”). This does not explain why John James preferred the earlier poems to remain in their presentation-copy format; and, in any case, the 1850 Poems did not begin with “The Months” (no. 194) but with “Song” (no. 176), a previously unpublished poem of 1833. “Skiddaw” and “Lines” could have been vetoed by Ruskin owing to their trammelment in the religious and intellectual conflict already mentioned. John James could have harbored some resentment of Andrews as the first competition by an older male for his son’s affections, a possible jealousy that might have fed John James’s and Margaret’s later list of reasons for disapproving of the preacher and his family (see RFL 242-43, 366).


Again, one must guard against overinterpreting negative evidence, but the subsequent bibliographic history concerning Ruskin’s first publications grows irresistibly bizarre. In a part of Deucalion issued in October 1879, Ruskin confidently relayed an anecdote that transferred the event of his first appearance in print to his first prose publication, his 1834 papers for Loudon’s Magazine of Natural History (nos. 190-91, 193):

I well yet remember my father’s rushing up to the drawing-room at Herne Hill, with wet and flashing eyes, with the proof in his hand of the first sentences of his son’s writing ever set in type,--“Inquiries on the Causes of the Colour of the Water of the Rhone” . . . .  My mother and I eagerly questioning the cause of his excitement,--“It’s--it’s--only print!” said he. Alas! how much the “only” meant!  (Works, 26:275)

Ruskin may have been misled by a recent bibliography of his published writings, Shepherd, of which the first edition was published in September 1878, and which lists the “Inquiries” as Ruskin’s first periodical publication. In October 1878, Ruskin had written to Shepherd of the bibliography, “It will be of extreme value to me in filling up what gaps I can in this patched coverlid of my life before it is draped over my coffin--if it may be” (Works, 34:537). Shepherd, however, must have been misled in his turn by Ruskin, who, in an 1872 edition of the Catalogue of the Rudimentary Series of drawings at the Oxford schools, had remarked “that Mr. Loudon was the first literary patron who sent words of mine to be actually set up in print, in his Magazine of Natural History, when I was sixteen” (Works, 21:243). The important point, I believe, is that Ruskin--in the 1870s and in the context of his writings on drawing, botany, and geology--wanted to believe that his first publications were scientific and factual, not poetic, in nature.


Since Shepherd and Ruskin’s published remarks in the 1870s on his first publication would have been taken as authoritative, the succeeding major bibliographies--Wise (1:302-3, 2:111), and the chronological list of publications appended to Collingwood’s Life (1893, 1:233)--likewise awarded the distinction to the 1834 papers for Loudon’s Magazine. Ruskin’s first poetry publications, according to these bibliographies, were the 1835 contributions to Friendship’s Offering (see nos. 180, 207; Wise, 2:123; Collingwood, Life [1893], 1:233). Wise and his co-editor Smart were unlikely to be disabused by Ruskin or the Severns of any errors, the response from Brantwood to Wise being as politely insouciant and unhelpful as Ruskin had been to Shepherd (“Wise and Ruskin I,” 48, 51-52). Collingwood, for his part, may have relied more on Wise and Smart than they did on him (see “Wise and Ruskin I,” 46-47). Collingwood’s persistence in the error is remarkable, however, since he knew about John James’s entry in MS IV on the Spiritual Times publication and even printed it, without comment, in 1891 (PJR 1:264; Collingwood misprinted the 1830 date of publication as “1831”). This did not prevent Collingwood two years later in the Life (1893) from maintaining that Ruskin “began his literary career” as the “analytic John Ruskin . . . already an enfant terrible” (1:49-50).


In light of what, by the 1890s, appears to have settled into a prejudice favoring Ruskin’s analytic and scientific beginnings, Cook and Wedderburn must be given credit for locating at least the 1830 Spiritual Times version of “On Skiddaw and Derwent-Water,” which they used as their main copytext. Still, this printing contains one-and-a-half dozen punctuation variants from the original Spiritual Times version and changes the wording of three lines (line 11, “Chasing the others off” for “Chasing each other off” in the original; line 17, “majestic, a giant-nature’s work” for “majestic, giant-nature’s work”; and line 42, “And when he’s made it” for “And when he’s made”).


The “Lines” were not, as the published title claims, “written at the lakes in Cumberland.” Rather, as Cook and Wedderburn are probably correct in suggesting about “On Skiddaw and Derwent Water,” the poetry harkens back to the family’s 1826 trip to the Lakes (Works, 2:265 n. 1); they had also visited the district in 1824 and 1822 (TLC, 6-7). A “great tour” to the Lakes projected for 1828 had been cancelled due to the death of John James’s sister (see no. 25). Perhaps Ruskin believed that poetic compensation for the lost tour and anticipation of next journey to the Lakes (1830) would be appropriate for his father’s 1829 birthday.


45. Sermon Notes (on “christs intercession”), March to April, MS II. Unpublished.


Very rough notes, occurring in the middle of the draft for no. 44.


46. “The Monastery,” composition and fair copying halted around March 9, MSS IA, III. Brief excerpts printed PJR, 1:273; Works 2:260 n. 1, 276 n. 1. Previously unpublished in entirety.


Misdated 1827 in Works, 2:260. On March 4, 1829, Margaret refers to Ruskin’s writing “a novel” (RFL, 185)--i.e., this versification of the opening of Scott’s novel, The Monastery. On March 10, Ruskin writes to John James, “I am trying to get that red book [MS III] of mine which has the Monastery in it finished, by the time you come home” (RFL, 192). In MS III “The Monastery” is placed following an earlier, late-1827 group of poems called “poetry descriptive” (see no. 12) but in a more mature hand than that earlier group. Ruskin copied his books 1 and 2 of “The Monastery” until he ran out of room at the end of the book, and then continued with books 3 and 4 on some available blank leaves before the “poetry descriptive” but immediately following a group of poems dated March 9, 1829 (see no. 47). Thus, “The Monastery”--or, at the very least, its second and third books--was finished at about the same time as the March 9 group (so far, that is, as “The Monastery” ever did reach completion).


MS IA includes a one-sheet, ink, longhand set of lines that forms part of the MS III poem’s “book third,” as well as a one-sheet pencil version of part of the MS III poem’s “book second” (see part 2, MS IA, “Content,” a). It is possible that the MS IA pencil version of part of “book second” is earlier than 1829, since the fair copy of “book third” is the portion positioned following the March 9 group in the MS III, while “book second” runs continuously to the end of MS III. Even the MS IA ink version of part of “book third,” conceivably, could significantly predate its March 1829 fair-copying. Moreover, Ruskin’s March 10 letter implies that his father was already familiar with some portion of the project. The MS IA copies, then, do hold open the possibility of a starting date perhaps up to a year prior to the project’s termination in 1829. Moreover, given Ruskin’s hectic pace of writing and fair-copying for New Year’s 1828 and for his father’s 1829 birthday (see nos. 32-33, 57), it seems barely credible that even Ruskin could have produced all of his “novel” during the same period. If these indications are sound, I believe the onset of composition is unlikely to have been much earlier than the middle of 1828, however, since the handwriting and punctuation in the first two books is reminiscent of “Eudosia” (no. 27).


Earlier editors’ assignment of “The Monastery” to 1827 or 1828 seems based on merely impressionistic and circumstantial evidence. Viljoen viewed the hand in IA as extremely childish, but it in fact resembles other instances of Ruskin’s cursive rough-draft hand in 1829. No firmer evidence is offered either by Cook and Wedderburn or by Collingwood for their respective dates of 1827 and 1828--the editors apparently guessing on the basis of remarks in Praeterita, the appearance of the handwriting in the manuscripts, and connections between the setting of the poem and Ruskin’s travels to Scotland (see Works, 2:260 n. 1, and PJR, 263, 273; see also, however, part 1, MS IA, “Content,” a, for the caveat that the early editors may have had access to manuscript of the poem that is now lost).


Since the extant manuscript evidence places books 3-4 of the poem (or, at least, their fair-copying) squarely in 1829, while only permitting an earlier date for books 1-2, the case for assigning an earlier date to some portion of the poem must depend on internal evidence--the events captured from Scott’s novel, and the order in which Ruskin set them to verse. The versified selections are as follows: Ruskin’s book 1 begins with the latter half of Scott’s chap. 5, the Sacristan’s failure to gain passage over the drawbridge and, in fording the Tweed on horseback, his encounter with the White Lady; and book 1 ends by briefly summarizing portions of Scott’s chap. 7, the Abbot and Father Eustace’s resolve on hearing the Sacristan’s adventure. Ruskin’s book 2 begins with the opening of Scott’s chap. 3, the widowing of the Lady of Avenel and her removal with her daughter to the shepherd’s cottage of Martin and Tibb Tacket; and book 2 then moves to Scott’s chap. 2, the confrontation between Captain Stawarth Bolton and Dame Glendinning and her two sons of Glendearg. Ruskin’s book 3 versifies the remainder of Scott’s chap. 3--Martin, Tibb, Mary, and the Lady of Avenel’s journey to Dame Glendinning’s residence in Glendearg (which Ruskin calls “Glenfarg” and “Glendarg” [see Works, 35:16]), and their attempted passage across a bog, when Mary and the pony Shagram see the White Lady signaling them to safety. Ruskin’s book 4 is from Scott’s chap. 4, the apparition of her dead father to Mary Avenel on Halloween night.


Since book 1 lifts events out of their order in Scott, the poem could represent an earlier, isolated versification, which Ruskin only later in 1829 decided to develop--“commenc[ing] writing a novel,” as his mother said. The fascinations of Scott’s fifth chapter are deeply entrenched in Ruskin’s childhood. Bridges had interested him since 1823, when his aunt presented him with the cherished model of Waterloo Bridge (RFL, 127). The White Lady may have been associated in Ruskin’s mind with Byron’s “witch of the waters at the Alps” in no. 3 (1826-27), who occurs to Harry when he “observed a rainbow and a rising mist under it which his fancy soon transformed into a female form” (in book 3 of “The Monastery,” the White Lady is a “form appearing like a fog”). Of course, these associations could just as likely have traveled the other way, with witches and bridges leading to his later fascination with the perils of the White Lady in “The Monastery.”


If book 1 probes images that were profoundly arresting for Ruskin throughout his earlier years, books 2-4 are enriched by a possible connection with the death of Ruskin’s Aunt Jessie of Perth and the Ruskins’ subsequent adoption of her daughter Mary (see nos. 25-26). Cousin Mary came to Herne Hill in July 1828 (TLC 7), an event that might well have put Ruskin in mind of the two families joining in The Monastery--the widowed Lady Avenel and her daughter Mary with the widowed Dame Glendinning and her two sons. In this light, the end of Ruskin’s poem is moving, breaking off abruptly with the children’s sighting of the “man in the spence,” the ghost of Mary’s father, and the youngest boy’s tears--events that Ruskin slightly, and perhaps significantly alters from the novel.


One other association may be noted, which returns the dating to early 1829, when Ruskin certainly fair-copied books 3-4, and probably composed at least some portion of them. It is striking that Margaret expressed admiration of her son equally for writing a “novel” and for making sermon notes (RFL 185). Margaret did not necessarily consider these incompatible pursuits, as did some evangelicals, but she might have encouraged Ruskin’s reading of The Monastery, owing to her opposition to Cathotic Emancipation, being debated at the time (see RFL, 177). Scott’s novel makes heroes of the Reformers and satirizes monastic failings, although Ruskin’s poem largely neglects these themes.


The copytext is taken from MS III. One peculiarity of punctuation, especially in the first two books, is the frequent use of a colon, which seems to indicate a pause, as does the two-point ellipsis in “Eudosia” (no. 27). (In fact, that strange mark in “Eudosia” may be a colon turned on its side.) Perpetually inventive, in “The Monastery,” Ruskin has come up with yet another mark of his own, the upside-down semicolon, or comma above a period. I cannot distinguish a consistent function for this mark much different from that of Ruskin’s colon, so, where it appears, I have put a colon in square brackets. With book 3, the punctuation becomes less idiosyncratic. The MS IA draft is entirely unpunctuated.

THE MONASTERY

BOOK FIRST
WHITE lady white lady sing on in the glen,

of glendarg but do not do ill to men,

many a haunt and many a nook,

many a thought and many a look,

has been reported of that place,

of the people of thy race.

there was a river called the tweed,

where the sheep and cattle fed:

there was a drawbridge over the stream,

to let over travelling men,

that came down the narrow glen.

at the bridge there was a warder.

he lived in a lon{e}ly tower,

to let down the drawbridge when:

there came over travelling men[:]

but from them he exacted pay,

before he let them on their way.

one day a monk was going by,

to go home to his monastery:

the monk was forced to go to a ford,

he was not quite so rich as a lord,

he would not give the warder pay,

the warder told him to go that way.

when he came to the side of the stream,

where his mule was to go in,

he saw a figure in great grief:

the monk resolved to give her relief,

she seemed as if to pass the water,

was her wish the cruel warder[:]

perhaps deprived her of her way,

but what it was she did not say.

she jumped upon his mule behind,

swifter even than the wind:

the mule did kick and plunge and leaped,

the monk did sit upon the beast and whipped:

at length she plunged into the river,

leaping oer a bunch of heather[:]

the ford was deep the current bore,

the mule along the winding shore.

the maiden then began to chaunt,

the stories of her avenel haunt:

which frightened still the monk much more,

as they swam along the winding shore.

they came at length to a water fall deep,

deeper een than a salmons leap,

the mule attempted on to go,

the abbot now was in great woe,

upon a black volume his hand he laid[:]

because he was much much afraid:

the maiden pitched him from the saddle,

out as well as he could to waddle:

and when he set his foot on land,

he sunk upon the yellow sand.

when the abbot did arise,

to behold the earth and skies,

home wards he did bend his way[:]

on a bed his head to lay.

but the monks around him crowd,

to hear his story told aloud,

and the first words he uttered then[:]

were the maidens song when in the glen.

the abbot did start when he heard the song,

and he said to his brother how long how long,

wilt thou keep up that spirits song

at length the monk did go his way,

to bed and glad he was to lay,

his head upon his pillow then,

we must return to the haunted glen.

the abbot when he first arose

which was when first the good cock crows,

he called good father eustace to:

his chamber and thus spoke to him lo.

our brother is no less than haunted,

with a spirit which to him chaunted:

some words which now we must not name,

lest open wide mouthed tattling fame:

should spread these curious news abroad,

and for the people pave the road,

to superstitions house to go:

and plunge them in a sea of woe.

now brother eustace go to the glen,

oer river bog or ford or fen,

and if a spirit shall arise[:]

and stand before your wondering eyes:

bring home the curious tale to me,

and i’ll believe what you do see.

the monk obeyed and off he rode,

before again the good cock crowed,

and rode on speedily through the glen,

oer river bog or ford or fen.

BOOK SECOND2
UP the glen a little way,

where a pretty meadow lay,

there was a tower upon the hill:

close beside the pretty rill.

at the battle of pinkie where,

the scotch fled like the frig{h}tened hare:

the owner of this tower expired,

rushed on his fate by anger fired:

the grey goose shaft did pierce him through,

to the rejoicing of the foe.

far from this tow’r there was a barons seat,

and woods and landscapes at its feet:

and the name of this baron was great avenel,

for the good of his country in battle he fell:

and his widow was left to provide for her child,

and beautiful was she and still more mild.

and farther on there was some land,

alotted to a farmers hand:

and the farmers name that did live there,

was martin and though they had but poor fare:

they were happy and good tibb tacket his consort,

would do every thing for her husbands comfort.

and the widow of avenel the baron did go,

away to this farmers for fear of the foe.

but shortly she staid there for soon came a band,

of english barbarians that plunder the land:

and they robbed the poor farmer of cow and of sheep,

and hardly would leave him poor shagram to keep.

now must we leave poor martin there,

while we relate the towers fare.

a band of english soldiers marched,

close by the tower and as they passed[:]

good dame glendinning her sons led,

out from the gate and thus she said.

no means of fighting have I on this land,

and I am at the mercy of your hand.

the serjeant of the troop replied,

though I have means of fighting on my side:

I scorn with women now to strive,

go to your tower again and live.

yet dame I own I envy you,

that little rogue with eyes so blue.

and will you come with me my lad,

the serjeant of the troop he said.

no said the blue eyed edward no,

because you are to us a foe:

not only that but then you are,

a heretic and fond of war.

why god a mercy old stawarth did say,

I see that alone I must go my way.

but stay thou black eyed come with me,

and many a fine sight thou shalt see.

no cried the furious halbert no,

because thou art to us a foe:

and when Im older thou shalt see,

the effects of my fathers sword on thee.

why again god a mercy old stawarth did say,

I see that alone I must go my way:

but stay heres a token that if some men,

come riding down this narrow glen:

they may know that you are under my,

protection then I say goodbye.

so saying from his bonnet he,

took a red cross and said dost see[:]

this token, here thou blackeyed boy,

take it and may it give thee joy:

give me thy bonnet off thy head,

the commander of the troop he said.

halbert was silent and would not stir,

more than the lofty towering fir:

command it to stir from the place where it stands,

and it will not without the help of hands:

but yet its green branches do wave in the wind,

and even so was proud halberts mind:

but from his head the mother snatched,

his cap at which young halbert catched:

but missed his aim the mother then,

gave it to the serjeant when:

he stuck the cross into the band

and put it in young halberts hand

no sooner had he done so but

young halbert with a furious look

took the cross and threw it in

the very pretty murmuring stream

young edward was instantly in the water

and brought it out safe to its rightful owner

why how now said the serjeant with some surprise

whats the reason of this my good blue eyes

that young rogue there throws it into the stream

and when he’s done so you leap in

and fetch it out and I demand

why you did throw it off the land

st georges cross and why did you

st Georges cross so soon pursue

because st george said halbert is

a southern saint, and the cross thats his

I will not wear in my bonnet or hat

why now said old stawarth I think that that

is a very good reason and why did you

st Georges cross so soon pursue

because the cross is the sign of our lord

and not only that but his blessed word

well good bye said old stawarth but theres the cross

if you lose it twill be a very great loss

so saying he rode down the glen

oer river bog or ford or fen1
END OF BOOK SECOND

HERN HILL

DULWICH
BOOK THIRD

I MUST return to martin now

whom I left standing in the bow

window of his cottage sweet

well to this tower they sped their feet

and martin and tibb tack did go

away to this tower for fear of the foe

and the widow of avenel with them did go

but between the tower and them

on the way to glendarg glen

there was a bog and oer this part

where even the lightfooted hart

go could not for his feet in clay

sunk as he sped him on his way

not only martin had to pass

but een good shagram with the lass

named mary avenel and when

they had come nearer to the glen

it was so bad that there they stuck3
for stir they could not een a foot

so martin took his task as guide

and all the women did in him confide

martin then did look about

to see where he could spy an out

let. then selecting the safest way

he to shagram began to say

come on good horse and let us see

whether thou wilt obey thy master me

come on but shagram would not go

though mute he very well said no

for shagram snorted laid his paws4
As if he encountered a great bears jaws

And would not go, Een tak your ain

Way said the shepherd I would fain

Get o’er to t’other side and be

Safe on our way so let us see

What you can do for us and when

We are safe at glendarg glen

Safe in stable you shall stand

With plenty hay and fodder at your hand

Just at this moment mary saw

Just as good shagram raised his paw

A beauteous lady far away

And seeing her she thus did say

I see a lady just up there

And I must say exceeding fair

Where where cried the whole of the family then

Why very near to glendarg glen

She signs to us to come yon gate

But it was great avenels fate

To have a spirit in their line

And so it was in this odd time

This tibb tacket thought it then

For twas near to glendarg glen

And her haunt was near this part

Where oft the very slender hart

Had drank at this place but was neer5
Frightened by her very fair

Form appearing like a fog

And this I suspect was that seen in the bog.

Shagram at his own free will

Did no longer stand stock still

But set off at [a or so]6 good rate

And then it was good shagrams fate

To take them safely through the bog

Indeed he did so though a fog

Oerspread the land. But worthy tis

Of remark that the little miss

Oft mentioned to the servants round

While they were still on boggy ground

The lady and her signals and

When they were off the boggy land

The servants changed expressive looks

With each other, for the nooks

Of fairies were supposed to be

Just in the glen and they thought they’d see

A fairy peeping out from moss

Or perhaps it might peep from a great morass

All halloween said tibby to

Martin. Woman you are too

Said martin or you would not dare

To speak of fairies ony mair.

When once more on firm ground they were

And had rid themselves of fear

Martin saw some landmarks high

Upon a hill against the sky

And taking them for his good guide

And ever keeping by their side

Very soon at the tower of glendarg they arrived

BOOK 4

ONE night when all the winds combined

To frighten een the strongest mind

And halloween it was and all

The fairies seemed and elves to call

In the loud wind that roared round

The tower with its awful sound

And when in gambols mongst the trees

The brownies used themselves to please

And when the kelpies liked to take

The careless traveller to the lake

And plunge him in and hear his cry

Ascending to the stormy sky

Well on this night of spirits power

Thats greatest at the midnight hour

Tibb and the rest sat round the fire

Unmindful of the tempest dire

While from the bible alice read

Stories of saints that long were dead

Martin hammered bored or sawed

The substance of the hardy board

Tibb watched the process of scalding the whey

While martin sawed or bored away

Dame elspeth pulling the thread sate

From her distaff near her mate

Mary of avenel halbert and all

Were allowed to run up and down the hall

There were some rooms adjacent to

The hall where sometimes they would go

I mean the children and at length

Into these rooms they all were sent

But from them openmouthed there came

To spread abroad the ghost like fame

The boys and they indeed did tell

That a man like he of the clinthill

Was in the spence. then Alice said

Where is my child and so she led

Halbert glendinning first to arm

With an old sword his open palm

And Edward seized the ladys book

And the ladys fear they all then took

And then unto the spence they went

When their alarm soon from them went

For no man armed there appeared

And what made you ye false misleard

Said good dame elspeth to her bairns

And what made you ye misleard loons

Come there yon gate into the hall

Roaring I am sure like a bull

And could ye find nae night for daffing

Save halloween when the leddy was reading

The elder boy bent eyes on ground

With the youngest tears their access found.7

1After this line, the text has the direction to “go back to page 52,” earlier in the notebook; see headnote for arrangement of the poem in MS III.


2Above this heading, Ruskin drew a horizontally elongated diamond-shaped ornament (much like that used on the title page to MS I, but much more controlled [see part 2, MS I, “Description”]), and a horizontal bar.


3See textual note: I have adopted the MS IA reading here, as the fair copy is clearly in error


4A more compact printing style begins with this line, and hereafter Ruskin begins capitalizing initial letters of lines.


5“Neer” is the MS IA reading. The word in MS III is nearly illegible, and may be “neer” or “near.”


6Appears “ao” in fair copy.


7This is Ruskin’s line 52, but he had numbered until 55 at the bottom of the page. In addition, three blank pages follow, which could have offered space for continuation of the poem.


Bk. 2, line 50, MS III see that alone] see alone MS IA

Bk. 3, line 18, MS III their the stuck] there they stuck MS IA

Bk. 3, lines 20-21, MS III, appear to have been composed separately and out of order from the surrounding text in MS IA.

Bk. 3, line 35, MS III Safe on] upon MS IA

Bk. 3, lines 49-52 heavily revised in MS IA but it was <[(?)]> great avenels fate* / <to see things that nobody saw / except themselves, and would say pshaw> / so it was in this odd time / <for a spirit haunted avenels line> / this tibb tackett thought it <[(?)]> then and near the bottom of the leaf, Ruskin keyed to the asterisk the line that did eventually follow line 49, in MS III to have a spirit in their line


47. “Of rocks first and of caverns now I sing,” about March 9 (or summer 1830?), MS III. Unpublished.


Misdated 1828 (and first line misquoted) in Works, 2:536. In a letter of March 10, 1829, Ruskin refers to completing a red book, MS III, by gathering together several poems: “I am putting in the shipwreck altogether and the adventures of an ant &c” (RFL, 192; see nos. 38 and 49, and see note to no. 46). In MS III, several poems, including these lines, are dated 9 March 1829, the day before Ruskin’s promise to John James. The poems, in the sequential order they appear in MS III (not necessarily reflecting order of composition), are nos. 47, 28, 48-51, 38, 52-55, 39. Throughout the group, Ruskin distributed “March 9th 1829,” “March 1829,” or just “9th 1829.”


This flurry of fair-copying must have been instigated by Margaret’s complaint to John James on March 4: “If you think of writing John would you impress on him the propriety of not beginning too eagerly and becoming careless towards the end of his works as he calls them  I think in a letter from you it would have great weight.” On March 10, John James complied with the remark to John, “You have been at your Works with great Spirit & they commence so well that the end rather disappoints that is if they get to an end” (RFL, 187, 192). Ruskin appears to have outmaneuvered his mother and forestalled criticism, however, by already completing MS III on March 9; or, at least, he created the fiction of having done so, by gathering together poems written at widely different times, composing some new ones, and peppering the little anthology with the March 9 date. He then tried to turn the issue into a joke in a letter of March 10: “I believe my discourse has a conclusion, and a beginning too,” though his manner may not be analyzable in “the learned terms of Rhetoric” (RFL, 193).


The copying date of March 9 is to some extent a fiction designed to forestall, on paper if not in actuality, his father’s censure of March 10. The later poems in this group, at least, could have been composed and copied no earlier than March 13 (see no. 53). Still, Ruskin was able to compose and copy very rapidly. As he remarks in his father’s 1829 birthday letter, “the last year of my life was the happiest . . . because I have had more to do than I could do without all possible cramming and ramming and wishing days were longer and sheets of paper broader” (RFL, 200). Archly, he rounded out the section with a series of “fragments,” nos. 51-55, some new and some abstracted from older poems. When the March 9 group of smaller poems were entered, Ruskin followed with the resumption of “The Monastery” (see no. 46).


For some of these poems, earlier composition dates can be established. The remainder are arranged here, under 9 March 1829, for want of a better evidence. No. 47, the first in the group, presents a special problem. Its subject is “Matlock’s rocks . . . white as snow,” but Ruskin’s opportunity to explore the mines and caverns around Matlock appears not to have come until summer 1830 (TLC, 32-33, 51-56). If he did visit Derbyshire before the 1830 tour, this poem is the sole manuscript evidence. In Praeterita, Ruskin associates Matlock with 1829; but the autobiography’s dates are not reliable (see TLC, 67 n. 33), and Ruskin might well have derived that date from no. 47.


More likely, no. 47 reflects Ruskin’s preparation for his 1830 geological pursuits with research in some guidebook, illustration, or description. As Michael Brooks mentions, although not in connection with no. 47, Maria Edgeworth’s Harry and Lucy pay a geological visit to Matlock, which might have absorbed Ruskin (“Love and Possession in a Victorian Household: The Example of the Ruskins,” in The Victorian Family: Structure and Stress, ed. Anthony S. Wohl [New York: St. Martin’s, 1978], pp. 91-92). Likewise, in no. 56 Ruskin drew on a literary source for geology, and possibly at about the same time he composed no. 47 (no. 56 unfortunately presents dating enigmas of its own).


The alternative is to date no. 47 as summer 1830 or after, when Ruskin is known to have visited Matlock. Physical evidence shows this to be possible, since the lines are positioned at the beginning of the 9 March 1829 group, following a blank page, and therefore could have been inserted later. (The lines also wrap around a drawing of a mountain landscape and castle, but that only tells us that the drawing probably predates the poem.) Still, the notation “9th 1829” is clearly applied to no. 47, and by 1830 Ruskin would no longer have any reason to falsify the date his little anthology.


48. “Sonnet to the Sun,” March 9-13, MS III. Unpublished.


See no. 47. Not in fact a sonnet, the poem is ten lines of rhymed couplets.


49. “The Adventures of an Ant: A Tale” (prose), March 9-13, MS III. Unpublished.


See no. 47. Brief and fragmentary, a story about an ant that sets out from its home “settlement” and discovers “some monstrous poles which I could not see to the top of.”


50. “On the Appearance of a Sudden Cloud of Yellow Fog Covering Everything with Darkness,” March 9-13, MS III. Printed PJR, 1:23-24; Works, 2:272.


Title written “ON THE APPEARANCE OF A SUDDEN CLOUD OF / YELLOW FOG COVERING EVERY THING WITH DARKNESS.” See no. 47: nothing either prevents or supports Collingwood’s supposition that, originally, “this may have been written at any time during the winter of 1828-29” (PJR, 1:272).

ON THE APPEARANCE OF A SUDDEN CLOUD OF

YELLOW FOG COVERING EVERY THING WITH DARKNESS

It lowred upon the earth It lay

A champion in the face of day.

It darkened all the air around

It let not free a single sound

A leaf stirred not, the trees stood still

The wind obeyed the darkness will

Not a thing moved, twas like the night

The darkness faced the warrior, light

They fought the darkness conquered still

Light obeyed not the conquerors will

But yet kept up a twilight day

Though he below the darkness lay

And now big drops of rain fell round

And soon unloosed the chains of sound

Sudden advanced the giant king

Who conquered light I darkness mean

Again they fought now light arose

And joined to fight with darkness foes

Darkness fought well but could not stand

He cried I want a helping hand

He sunk and then he cried I yield

I yield this well contested field

And now the birds began to sing

Because now sound became a king 

And now the twilight went away

At length arose the wished for day

All now became as twas before

And now I am not able to say more


Textual note.--As compared with edited version in Works, MS III fair copy almost entirely unpunctuated, except for period at end of line 2; commas after “not” (line 5), “moved” (line 7), and “warrior” (line 8). Capitalizations in Works accurate, except Ruskin uppercases “It” (line 1).


15-16, MS III Sudden advanced the giant king / Who conquered light I darkness mean omitted in PJR, Works

17, MS III, Works now] new PJR

27-28, MS III All now became as twas before / And now I am not able to say more omitted in PJR; Works has All now became as ’twas before, / And now I am not able to say more.


51. “A Fragment” (“The summit of skiddaw was gilt by the sun”), March 9-13, MS III. Unpublished.


See no. 47.  This “fragment” is formed from the first four lines of no. 33.


52. “A Fragment” (“The world that in its orbit flies”), March 9-13, MS III. Unpublished.


See no. 47.


53. “Another” (“Far towards Chelsea  On the hill”), March 13 or soon afterward, MS III. Unpublished.


The title refers to “another” fragment, like nos. 51-52 (see no. 47). The title also probably contains Ruskin’s riposte aimed at a “little large or large little fat chubby Boy of three years old,” whom John James had mocked in a letter of 10 March 1829. The boy, a fellow coach passenger with John James, had been punished for restiveness by having his hat confiscated; in protest, the boy “regaled [the passengers’ ears] with the most monotonous peewit kind of a sound of Hatty--Hatty----Hatty,” until “the Gas Lamps fortunately caught . . . [his] Eye & as he passed another & another he changed Hatty into the Northumbrian word for another & he had oother oother oother oother all the way through Newcastle till we got to the Inn” (RFL, 189). Ruskin’s own series “Another . . . Another . . . Another” (see also nos. 54-55) is intended, then, to show off his linguistic superiority. That Ruskin cannot have seen this letter from his father before March 13 (see RFL, 188-89) is the best evidence that the “March 9th” group of poems in MS III in fact occupied him for several days.


54. “Another” (“On the noble Ben Lomond arose the bright sun”), March 13 or soon afterward, MS III. Unpublished.


See no. 53.


55. “Another” (“Thy winding rivers scotland and thy rocks”), March 13 or soon afterward, MS III. Unpublished.


See no. 53.


56. Mineralogical Notes (prose), about March (or three years later?), MS IV. Unpublished.


A part of these notes is taken verbatim from Reginald Heber, Bishop of Calcutta, Narrative of a Journey through the Upper Provinces of India from Calcutta to Bombay, 1824-1825 (1828), which Ruskin and his mother were reading in March (RFL, 185-86, 192-93). Ruskin’s geological interests had begun with “breaking spars” (no. 20) as early as 1827; and in March 1829, contemporaneously with no. 56, he may have drawn materials for a poem on the Matlock caverns from another literary source, Edgeworth’s Harry and Lucy (see no. 47, but note the uncertainty about its dating; Ruskin did not visit Matlock until 1830).


Most of no. 56, however, derives from some other work than Heber’s. One candidate is another work containing Indian mineralogy, Historical and Descriptive Account of British India (1832) by Hugh Murray et al. with a geological contribution by Robert Jameson, which Ruskin might have consulted later. I have been unable to compare this source with the manuscript; if they match, the date of these notes must be amended to 1832 or after.


See no. 126 for another reference to gems from India.


57. “Battle of Waterloo: A Play in Two Acts,” May, MS V. Previously unpublished, but summarized in Collingwood, Life, 32.


Misdated 1828 Works, 2:536. As discussed in the note to no. 44, Ruskin’s 10 May 1829 birthday letter to his father may allude to a presentation copy containing only no. 44, now lost; however, as remarked by Cook and Wedderburn (Works, 2:263) and Collingwood (Life [1893]), his birthday gift certainly included the little handmade booklet that contains no. 57 along with the birthday ode no. 41, no. 44, and other poems (nos. 29, 36). The editors were mistaken in believing, however, that the booklet presented old poems of 1828 that had already been fair-copied elsewhere. More likely, the booklet is in fact the unique 1829 fair copy of 1829 poems.


Collingwood apparently had not seen the booklet by 1891, since it is not mentioned in his descriptive bibliography for PJR. He first described it two years later in Life ([1893], 32); and, by 1903, the booklet had been inserted into MS V, probably by Wedderburn (see Works, 2:531). By the time the booklet turned up, Collingwood had already committed to 1828 for its contents, owing to his misinterpretation of the poems’ draft in MS II.


The play was probably suggested to Ruskin by his brief ballad or song about Waterloo, no. 36. This was drafted early in 1829 in MS II, and contains ideas that can be found expanded and attributed to characters in the play. Since the last “Harry and Lucy” narrative, no. 32 (also drafted in MS II), broke off with Harry putting off his aborted puppet theater project until his father’s birthday, it is quite possible that Ruskin performed no. 57 with puppets (see no. 57).


Events from the eve of the battle through Napoleon’s final exile and rejoicing in London are evoked through dialog and soliloquies by the heroes of Waterloo--Wellington, Blücher, Napoleon, and others--and through commentary by a chorus. Shakespearean in manner, the play incorporates a line or two from Macbeth (see also no. 90).


For physical details about the pamphlet, title page, etc., see part 2, MS V, “Description.” The title page (1r) is followed by a page listing the characters (1v). Then the text begins (2r or p. 1), headed by a title. 

BATTLE OF WATERLOO

A PLAY

IN TWO ACT’S

WITH OTHER SMALL

POEMS

DEDICATED TO HIS FATHER
BY JOHN RUSKIN

1829

HERNHILL
DULWICH
Duke of Wellington

Commander of the English forces

Prince of Orange


Commander of the centre division

Blucher



Commander of the Prussians

General Alten

General Picton

General Lambert


Generals

General Kempt

General Cook

Lord Hill

Colonel Hepburn

Surgeon

Lords & Ladies

Forces aidecamp’s &c [sic]

FRENCH

Bonaparte



Emperor of france

Louis 18
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French soldier and forces

BATTLE OF WATERLOO

ACT I

SCENE I

A ballroom enter the duke of Wellington  the prince of Orange  general Alten  Lords and ladies dancing.
Duke W

What is that loud and rolling noise I hear

Prince

Tis only music in the crowded streets

Duke W

No it is not. Hark there it is again

That is not music. Tis too loud for drums.

Music cannot produce thunder like that

No tis the cannons roar. To arms to arms

Soldiers to battle. Take your swords and guns

This is the time to gain e’erlasting honour

Rush to the battle fight and kill and die

And in expiring gain the victory.

G Alten

Surely that was not cannon, could not be

Duke W

Coward it was. To arms

G Alten

I am not coward Wellington. If it was

Cannon I am as ready as yourself

For battle.

Duke W

Come then with me. I go to muster soldiers

To get our arms in readiness, to range

Our army in due order. Come then come.
exeunt
____________________


The field of battle. The duke of Wellington  Prince of orange  general Alten  generals picton lambert & kempt with forces Lord Hill
Duke W

Hill take the Belgians under thy command

Lead them unto the right of the first line.

Great prince of Orange make thy corps the centre

With Nassau’s troops and Brunswickers to wit

Altens division go thou to the left

You noble generals Picton Lambert Kempt

Form the left wing. Our army thus arranged

Let us lie on the field. We will need strength

For great tomorrows fight. A little sleep

All all may have a longer sleep tomorrow.

Tomorrow and tomorrow and tomorrow

Great day of expectation come away
exeunt
____________________


A hill on the field of battle  Bonaparte and Soult.
Bonaparte

How steadily these troops do take their ground

Those those fine cavalry how they do form

Look at those horses grey  Are they not noble troops

And yet in one half hour I’ll vanquish them

Cut them in pieces break them scatter them

And have the day my own. They’re noble troops

So noble that it is pity to conquer them

And yet I must. Let’s go survey the field
exeunt
____________________


the field of battle  The duke of Wellington colonel hepburn General cook with forces
Colonel hepburn
I wish the Prussians were arrived just now

Duke W

The roads are heavy and they can’t be here

Till two or three o’clock and my brave fellows

Will keep the french at bay I’m sure till then

General Cook
Ay that they will brave fellows as they are

Our British men will e’en do more than that

They’ll conqeur [sic] them before the Prussians come

Colonel Hepburn
I doubt of that. These French are veteran troops

And have more men than we have though I think

We’ll conquer them  I dont think till that time

Our troops are unaccustomed to campaign

G Cook

Well then we’ll fight without the Prussians now

So let us to the battle
exeunt
END OF THE FIRST ACT
___________________


Enter Chorus
Chorus

NOW ladies, gentles: pardon this intrusion

But know this act has come to its conclusion.

Then fancy round you all the balls do play

And fancy you do see the dreadful day

Fancy the regiments and divisions too

Fancy the Highland corps’s with bonnet blue

Fancy the waving swords the guns the cries

The dreadful piteous screams of him who dies

In short sum up do ye fancy the war.

As if all all the battle your eyes saw.
exeunt
____________________

ACT II

SCENE I

A ravine on the field of battle. Bonaparte and the imperial Guard
Bonaparte

THOU noble far-famed and renowned guard

Upon your valour this great day depends

One effort and perhaps the day is ours

Remember your renown think upon me

And fight like brave men. Look around the field

See how the troops are flying charge O charge

Perhaps we may yet gain this well fought battle

Guard


Vive l{’}empereur
exeunt Guard
Bonaparte

This is my last despairing effort if

This guard miscarry all is fairly lost

I think they cannot yield they’re veteran troops

Theyll think it black dishonour now to yield

Theyll rather die with honour than theyll live

With dishonour and yet at such a crisis

I know not what theyll do well patience patience
exeunt
____________________


A room in a farmhouse on the field of battle. The duke of Wellington Blucher & General Alten. Soldiers
Duke W

Blucher this victory has cost us dear

Sir Alexander Gordon what a loss

And picton and Ponsonby all are gone

Thou noble Blucher O revenge their deaths

While my tired soldiers rest and take refreshments

Blucher

I will my Lord
exeunt Blucher with soldiers
Duke W

But yet the victory is worth its cost

The fate of Europe hung upon this day

And though some valuable lives are lost

Yet if they’d lived and we had lost the battle

What poor alternative to die or lose

But we have ta’en the best. We’ve beat the french

And lost the lives of many noble gen’rals

G Alten

Yes it indeed is worth the lives of those.

Who fought and died with brav’ry and who died

With everlasting honour.

Duke W

But think on those who’re dieing on the field

For want of some assistance come in time

Think on their wives. Oh succour french and English

For though they were our enemies yet now

They’re helpless wounded dieing want assistance

We shall make friends of enemies by succour

Then come assist them noble noble troops.
exeunt
___________________


A room Enter Louis the 18 with the duchess of Angoulesme.
Louis


This battle that the duke’s about to fight

Will if he conquer dislodge Bonaparte

Dislodge the snake from his usurped hole

And will restore me to my ancient rights

And to the crown of France. Poor France annoy’d

With bloody war and with this Bonaparte

Wishing for peace and longing more and more

For peace and yet not being satisfied.

Duchess

My noble uncle let us join our prayers

For the great Duke of Wellington that he

May snatch the crown from this base Bonaparte

That from the Isle of Elba quickly sailed

To fight with these brave English.
exeunt
____________________


The deck of a ship. Bonaparte alone
Ah this destructive battle that hath sent me

Far from my native country to this Isle

Of St Helena. Bound by roaring sea’s [sic]

Not to return alas tis not like Elba

For from that Isle I quickly did escape

But tis impossible I can from this.

These English that I thought I was so sure of

They’ve showed me how all human hopes must fail

O that. Up guards and at them what it cost me.

That Duke of Wellington that Blucher too.

But tis vain to lament for what is past

Let me think of the future. Yet I can’t

That dread voice of the Duke of Wellington.

Still soundeth in my ears. Before my eyes

Swim reg’ments colours dying men commanders

O twas a fearful day  My brain is dizzy
frowns
What am I not a man and shall I faint

I’ll go unto my cabin, that the eyes

Of mortal men may not behold my weakness
exeunt
___________________


The field of battle after the combat  Duke of Wellington General Cook Surgeon & forces
Duke W

Ah what this noble victory has cost us

Poor men friends enemies all mingled here

In blood in pain in wounds in cries in thirst

Bursts into tears
G Cook

Ha here is General Lancy living yet

O help him quick if you are generous

They flock round G Lancy
Duke W

But flock not all to this one single man

Think on the rest think of their wives and children

And help them too  A few of you attend

Dear Gen’ral Lancy.

Some of them go off with G Lancy while others remain
Surgeon to Duke W
My Lord I would that he were carried off

The field. His wounds are dang’rous and the air

May injure them

Duke W

Carry him off then surgeon
exeunt
____________________

END OF THE SECOND ACT
____________________

Now gentles as concluded is this play

I only have appeared here to say.

That Blucher Wellington and all did meet

Amidst the bustle of a London street

There in procession went upon their way

And spent in great rejoicing was the day.

First in the ranks came many a noble knight

Some with a banner all in armour bright

Then came a troop of horse with glittering spears

Huzza’s oft heard when heard they stun the ears

Then came the Duke himself. Beside him rode

Blucher whose horse quite proud at such a load

Figured and capered danced along the road.

Then waving banners then musicians came

And then a countless mob with out a name

____________________


58. “These worldly things are fair and beauteous too,” late May(?), MS II. Unpublished.


Misdated 1828 Works, 2:536. This fragment follows draft of no. 44 and what is probably a fragment of a May 10 letter to Ruskin’s father (RFL, 200; see note to no. 41). This and nos. 59 and 60 are mingled with draft of “Eudosia” (no. 27), on which Ruskin continued work in MS II (see MS II, “Description”).


59. “We say that this world is unhappy,” late May(?), MS II. Unpublished.


Misdated 1828 Works, 2:536. See no. 58.


60. “If such the beauties of an earthly shore,” no earlier than late May and probably no later than August, but with a possible upper limit of February 1830, MS II. Unpublished.


Misdated 1828 Works, 2:536. See nos. 44, 58. No. 60 appears to be an attempt at redrafting no. 44 for publication in the Spiritual Times as “Lines Written at the Lakes in Cumberland” (August 1829) and “On Skiddaw and Derwent Water” (February 1830), hence the parameters for dating. Ruskin is struggling with the otherworldly piety which formed the concluding couplets of “Lines” (see no. 44) and of the Skiddaw section of “On Skiddaw” as published in Reverend Andrews’s magazine. A reference in this largely illegible draft to “keswicks mountains derwent water” establishes its association with no. 44; however, only the idea, not the specific language, of no. 60 (e.g., “how much heavens beauties must these rocks excel”) matches the couplets in the 1829/30 published poems. No. 60 cannot, therefore, be identified specifically with either “Lines” or “On Skiddaw,” but only with the general direction Ruskin took in revising the conclusions to both poems.


61. “The Moon,” June 28, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:25; Works, 2:273.


Title written “THE MOON.” Dated by Ruskin, and confirmed by the fact that the printing style at the beginning of MS V--“The Moon” appears on pp. 2-3 of the manuscript--is very similar to that of no. 57.

THE MOON

FAIR Luna shining on thy cloudy car

Riding in state on spangled heaven afar

Where when the sun hath sunk upon the hill

Thou dost dispense his light upon us still

Now tipped with silver messenger of night

A dark black cloud oerhangs thy silver light

Now half obscured, but now thy light once more

Doth tip with silver every mountain hoar

Shines on the vale and on the oceans breast

With glittering glory doth the waves invest

And as the waves roll on to gain the shore

Their white foam silvered glitters more and more

A tide of glory spreads along the waves

Their moving breasts the flood of brightness laves

But when at last the sun from whom the light

Of the fair moon doth interrupt the night

Rises once more upon that eastern gold

The pale moons story to the earth is told

And with her glittering diamonds from the skies

That beauteous orb of night with her attendants flies


Textual note.--As compared with edited version in Works, Ruskin’s MS V fair copy is entirely unpunctuated, except for a comma in line 7, where the editors place a semicolon.


62. “Helvellyn,” July 5, MS V. Printed from Cook and Wedderburn’s transcript for Works, in John Ruskin, Three Lakeland Poems, ed. and ptd. by J. S. Dearden (Bembridge: Yellowsands Press, 1971).


Title written “HELVELLYN.” Dated by Ruskin.


63. “The Wood of Birches Near Tunbridge,” July 12, MS V. Unpublished.


Dated by Ruskin. In Works, 2:536, “Beeches” is erroneously given for “Birches” in the title. The poem concerns “a monument of stone . . . erected . . . to Lady Catherine’s memory.”


64. “On Happiness,” July 19, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:26; Works, 2:274.


Title written “ON HAPPINESS.” Dated by Ruskin. Collingwood identifies the influence of Edward Young’s Night Thoughts.

ON HAPPINESS

O WHAT is happiness that precious thing

Rare and in great request yet seldom found

Sought for in various ways in which it seems

To be within the reach. Now try, Behold

Active it yet eludes the searchers grasp

And leads him hopeful on then disappoints him

And now at last he tries the paths of vice

Happiness is not there in vain with drink

He tries to gain a transient gleam of joy

But soon he sinks again and plunged in grief

He feels the stings of conscience and he ends

With launching out into eternity

While his own hands do push the boat from shore


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS V is unpunctuated, except in line 4, where the editors correctly show a period, and where Ruskin has a comma for the editors’ exclamation mark. Line 4 also contains Ruskin’s only capitalizations (“Now” and “Behold”), except for initial letters of lines and the opening words (“O WHAT”).


65. “The IX Psalm,” July 19, MS V. Unpublished.


Title written “THE IX PSALM.” Dated by Ruskin.


66. “Sabbath Morning,” August 2 and 16, MS V. Printed in part, PJR, 1:27; in full, Works, 2:275.


Title written “SABBATH MORNING.” Ruskin dated the first three stanzas August 2, and the second three stanzas August 16. The first date appears smaller and less formal than the dates at the ends of this and other poems. This possibly means that Ruskin did not end the poem in the fair copy, and then return to add another three stanzas; rather, he appears deliberately to have recorded the poem’s stages in composition.

SABBATH MORNING

SEE where the sun on that hill doth arise

And look where Phoebus snatches up his reins

See where his radiance paints the morning skies

And where unwillingly the darkness wanes.

2

The dewdrops glitter to the rising sun

With diamonds decking all the trees so fair

Frail in their beauty melting one by one

And in a vapour thickening all the air.

3

Lo where invited by the genial heat

Forth come the bees rejoicing in the sun

From each fair flow’r they suck their honey sweet

Forming a gentle music with their hum.

4

Above in robe of blue adorned so fair

Speckled with small white clouds is that soft sky

Which gently float upon the balmy air

Hiding the skylark as it warbles high.

5

And now the birds awake and sweetly sing

Hailing the sunny morn and azure sky

Now from their nests upon the air they spring

And brave the clouds as happily they fly

6

Now born on waving air the church bell rings

Pleasing the ear as tolls it softly slow

Sound following sound full heavily it swings

And in sweet cadence rolls in music low


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS V is unpunctuated, except for periods at the ends of stanzas 1, 2, 3, and 4, and the apostrophe in line 11. Ruskin’s lines are flush, without the editors’ indentations, but the capitalizations in Works are correct. Ruskin numbers his stanzas 2 through 6. Stanzas 3 and 5 omitted in PJR, which are restored (with editorial punctuation and one word change) in Works. Other variants:


1, MS V SEE where the sun on that hill doth arise] SEE where the sun doth on that hill arise, Works

2, MS V, Works his] the 2, PJR

12, MS V music] murmur Works

14, MS V, Works soft] fair PJR

21, MS V born] born[e] Works

24, MS V, Works its] in PJR

67. “Shagram’s Farewell to Shetland,” October 18, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:28-29; Works, 2:276-77.


Title written “SHAGRAMS FAREWELL TO SHETLAND.” Dated by Ruskin. The poem refers to a real pony, kept in the stable at the far end of the Herne Hill garden (see Ruskin’s Camberwell, 10). As Collingwood notes (PJR, 1:273), Ruskin named his pony after the one in The Monastery that balks at crossing the bog and that detects the presence of the White Lady.


The poem’s lament by Ruskin’s pony for his native Scotland was doubtless inspired by an October 18 evening lecture on cruelty to animals, delivered by Reverend Edward Andrews, Ruskin’s tutor (for the lecture, see RFL, 203, 204 n. 1).

SHAGRAMS FAREWELL TO SHETLAND

FAREWELL my dear country so savage and hoar

I shall range on thy heathcovered Sumburg no more

For lo I am snatched to a far distant shore



To wish for my country in vain

2

This green dancing sea that now bears me away

I have seen It with pleasure on some stormy day

To dash gainst the cliffs and throw up its white spray



Roaring as tossed the high surge

3

Ah little I thought that its bosom so fair

Me away from my country and wild heaths should bear

For I hate the green fields and the warm southern air



When compared with my dear native home

4

They say it is savage and covered with snow

But still purple heather and grass are below

And I care not though oer it the cold breezes blow



For still it is fertile to me

5

Wild roar the waves as they dash on the rocks

And double and treble their thundering shocks

And their foam still it rolls on like a thousand white flocks



With their fleeces all white as the snow

6

But I look for my country and round me I gaze

Yet nothing is seen save the surge as it plays

And those fair western clouds still illumed by the rays



Of the sun as it sinks neath the ocean

7

My dear native land I have parted from thee

And thy high hill of Rona no more can I see

From this time woe and sorrow are destined to me



Though I’m borne unto Albion’s shore


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS V is unpunctuated, except for apostrophes in line 28. In Works, Ruskin’s indentations are accurately shown, as are his capitalizations, except Ruskin has “It” in line 6, which is probably a slip. Ruskin numbers his stanzas 2 through 7, not 1 through 7.


2, MS V heathcovered Sumburg] heath-covered Sumburg[h] Works

19, MS V, Works rolls on like thousand] rolls like a thousand PJR

26, MS V can I see] I can see Works

68. “Etna,” October 25, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:30-31; Works, 2:278.


Title written “ETNA.” Dated by Ruskin.

ETNA

ON old Sicilia’s isle a mountain roars

In sounds re-echoed from Italian shores.

Lo, in the sable night when mankind sleep

And when each creature rests in slumber deep

Oft there is heard a rumbling rolling sound

Which back Messina’s rocky straits rebound

Such is the thunder that the mountains quake

And the huge earth itself is felt to shake

At the dread moment houses cities fall

The earth gapes wide, Destruction swallows all

Then Etna from his burning crater pours

A fiery torrent oer Sicilia’s shores

Down down his side the lava rivers flow

And the hot streams oerwhelm all all below

While from the crater gaseous vapours rise

Volcanic lightnings flash along the skies

Earth gapes again Catania’s city falls

And all her people die within her walls

And now at length the Etnaean lavas stay

And cease to roll along upon their way

Etna is quiet but it leaves a scene

That well may fill with fear the hearts of men

Oer all Sicilia desolation reigns

And by the lavas burnt are fruitful plains

But on the buried cities others rise

And soon again green verdure meets the eyes


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s MS V fair copy is punctuated only with apostrophes in lines 1, 6, 12, and 17; hyphen and period in line 2; comma in line 3 (interpreted by the editors as an exclamation mark, and which does look like an apostrophe, rather than a comma); and comma for editors’ semicolon, line 10. Capitalizations are accurately shown in Works, except for Ruskin’s “Destruction” (line 10). Ruskin does not break into stanzas, as does Works (3 stzs. of 10, 8, and 8 lines, respectively).


2, MS V, Works Italian] Italia’s PJR

69. “Bosworth Field,” December 30, 1829, and January 1, 1830, MSS IA, V. Previously unpublished.


Title written “BOSWORTH FIELD.” Dated 30 December in MS V by Ruskin. New Year’s presentation copy (see part 2, MS IA, “Content,” d) twice dated 1 January 1830, “age 10¾,” by both Ruskin and John James. Copytext from MS V.

BOSWORTH FIELD

THE sun had risen in the east

And gilded Bosworths plain

When at king Richards high behest

Forth forth the squadrons came

Gaily the murderer rode to the field

But little availed him his mail and his shield

2

The squadrons joined the trumpets clang

Echoed oer dale and hill

And loudly loudly the battle rang

And the standards waved still

Hard was the struggle fierce the strife

Richard & Richmond fought for life

3

Mark how the bloody banner streams

Full proudly to the breeze

And mark thee how the murderer dreams

Of luxury & ease

No no Bosworth field shall end Richards career

And all that remains is the shroud & the bier

4

Now look on the field see the leaders are dashing

Richard & Richmond are first in the fray

Hark how the arms and the armour are clashing

How Richard ploughs onward his murderous way

Mark the two leaders they have not met

Richard the murderers time has not come yet

5

Now forward Duke Richmond thy falchion unsheathe

And let it blood thirsty descend

By its death bearing edge Richard shall cease to breathe

And his murders shall come to an end

His arms are all bloody his warhorse is slain

And soon he himself shall lie low on the plain

6

Behold the two standards still nearer they come

They have met ha how fierce is the shock

The dust that is raised hides the face of the sun

And Richmond stands firm as a rock

But raging is Richard despair gives him strength

For he knows that his lifes come to its utmost length

7

See now the bloody plumage reels

How Richmonds proudly towrs

And how in air his falchion wheels

How Richards visage lowrs

The blow is fallen the murderers dead

Vengeance has falled on his head

For that swords sweep1
No mothers weep

No children sadly moan

But curses rise

Unto the skies

While he is carried home

Yes he made the children orphans

And he made the mothers groan

But now for all he’s amply repaid

Pang for pang & moan for moan


1The final stanza is unnumbered in both MSS IA and V.


Line 7, MS V joined] joined, MS IA

Lines 12, 16, 18, 52 MS V &] and MS IA

Line 20, MS V Richard & Richmond] Richmond and Richard MS IA

Line 32, MS V ha] Ha MS IA

Line 38, MS V towrs] tow’rs MS IA

Line 42, MS V The blow is fallen the murderers dead] The blow has fall’n the murd’rers dead MS IA
